

Uldaho Law

## Digital Commons @ Uldaho Law

---

Not Reported

Idaho Supreme Court Records & Briefs

---

9-19-2018

### State v. Alberts Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45243

Follow this and additional works at: [https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported)

---

#### Recommended Citation

"State v. Alberts Appellant's Reply Brief Dckt. 45243" (2018). *Not Reported*. 4632.  
[https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not\\_reported/4632](https://digitalcommons.law.uidaho.edu/not_reported/4632)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
Nature of the Case .....	1
ISSUE PRESENTED ON APPEAL .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
The District Court Committed Fundamental Error When It Instructed The Jury That Mr. Alberts Could Not Have Acted In Self-Defense If He Intentionally Put Himself In A Situation Where He Knew Or Believed He Would Have To Act In Self-Defense .....	3
A. Introduction .....	3
B. Because Mr. Alberts Has Properly Raised This Issue, This Court Should Reach Its Merits .....	3
1. Mr. Alberts’ Claim Is Properly Reviewed As Fundamental Error .....	4
2. Mr. Alberts Did Not Invite The Erroneous Instruction .....	9
C. The District Court Committed Fundamental Error When It Instructed The Jury That Mr. Alberts Could Not Have Acted In Self-Defense If He Intentionally Put Himself In A Situation Where He Knew Or Believed He Would Have To Act In Self-Defense .....	12
1. The Instruction Conflicts With Section 18-4009, Not To Mention The Common Law, And Thus Misstates The Law .....	12
2. The <i>Jurko</i> Decision Does Not Justify The District Court’s Decision To Give The Instruction .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases

*Adams v. People*, 47 Ill. 376 (1868).....15

*Gibson v. State*, 8 So. 98 (Ala. 1890).....15

*People v. Holt*, 25 Cal. 2d 59 (1944) .....15

*State v. Adamcik*, 152 Idaho 445 (2012) .....6, 11

*State v. Ballou*, 40 A. 861 (R.I. 1898).....15

*State v. Blake*, 133 Idaho 237 (1999)..... 10, 11

*State v. Briggs*, 162 Idaho 736 (Ct. App. 2017) .....4, 7, 8

*State v. Caudill*, 109 Idaho 222 (1985) .....11

*State v. Conner*, 161 Idaho 502 (Ct. App. 2016) .....6

*State v. Diaz*, 163 Idaho 165 (2017).....4

*State v. Domingue*, 118 So. 46 (La. 1928) .....15

*State v. Easley*, 156 Idaho 214 (2014).....6

*State v. Jurko*, 245 P. 685 (1926)..... 12, 16

*State v. Livesay*, 71 Idaho 442 (1951)..... 16, 17

*State v. Lovelace*, 140 Idaho 73 (2004).....5

*State v. Manzanares*, 152 Idaho 410 (2012).....8

*State v. Millett*, 273 A.2d 504 (Me. 1971).....15

*State v. Perry*, 150 Idaho 209 (2010) .....4, 5, 7, 8

*State v. Riggins*, 160 Idaho 723 (Ct. App. 2016) .....6

*State v. Severson*, 147 Idaho 694 (2009).....8

*State v. Skunkcap*, 157 Idaho 221 (2014).....10

*Verska v. Saint Alphonus Reg’l Med. Ctr.*, 151 Idaho 889 (2011) ..... 13, 14

Statutes

I.C. § 18-4009 ..... 12, 13, 15, 16  
I.C. § 73-113(1) ..... 13, 14  
I.C. § 73-116..... 13, 14

Rules

Idaho Rule of Evidence 412 .....6, 7  
Idaho Rule of Evidence 803 .....6

Additional Authorities

JUSTIFICATION GENERALLY: CHOICE OF EVILS, Model Penal Code § 3.02 .....15
